East, RWL Italy and RWL USA and their respective Subsidiaries.

Sale and Purchase
Agreement

The agreement between the Company and the Seller executed on
26 May 2017 for the Company to purchase the LLC Interests from
the Seller.

Seller   RSL Investments Corporation.

Share A fully paid ordinary share in the Company.

Share Registry Boardroom Pty Ltd ABN 14 003 209 836.

Shareholder The registered holder of Shares in the Company.

Subsidiary Has the meaning given to that term in section 46 of the
Corporations Act.

US GAAP US Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.

US$ or USD Dollars in the currency of the United States of America.

Voting Power Has the meaning given to that term in section 610 of the
Corporations Act.

66

Annexure A - Independent Expert's Report

67

Annexure B - Pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of 31 December 2016

Consolidated balance sheet Pro Forma Information

as of 12/31/2016
US Dollars

 A B C D

 Emefcy Group
Limited (IFRS)

(Audited) annual
report-

consolidated

RWL Water LLC (US
GAAP)

(Audited) annual
report

Consolidated

Adjustments Consolidated
balance sheet (IFRS)

Pro-forma

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 22,870,848 10,867,809  33,738,657

Short term investment -   50,952,155   50,952,155
Short term deposits 114,706  -   114,706
Customer deposit -   960,065   960,065
Restricted cash 18,761  -   18,761
Trade and other
receivables

712,609

6,757,761

7,470,370

Costs and estimated
earnings in excess of
billings on contracts-in-
progress

-
5,992,757

5,992,757

Derivative  -   -   1,076,000  1,076,000
Inventories 452,454 4,348,014   4,800,468

Prepayments 205,023  6,796,294   7,001,317
Total current assets 24,374,401  86,674,855  1,076,000  112,125,256
Non-current assets
Other receivables 49,373  5,699,103   5,748,476
property, plant and
equipment

1,039,460

2,012,359

3,051,819

Goodwill and Intangible
assets

2,133,548

6,479,240

58,040,717

66,653,505

Total non-current assets
3,222,381

14,190,702

58,040,717

75,453,800

Total assets 27,596,782  100,865,557  59,116,717  187,579,056

68

 A B C D

 Emefcy Group
Limited (IFRS)
(Audited) annual
report-
consolidated

RWL Water LLC (US
GAAP)
(Audited) annual
report
Consolidated

Adjustments

Consolidated
balance sheet
(IFRS)
Pro-forma

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other
payables

1,371,331

9,400,216

3,000,000

13,771,547

Billings in excess of costs
and estimated earnings
on contracts-in-progress

- 819,649

 819,649

Short term borrowings
and current maturities
of long term debt

- 1,217,694

 1,217,694

Deferred revenue - 36,104,019  36,104,019
Provisions 123,113 38,019,596  38,142,709
Other financial liabilities 1,000,000 384,109 3,842,011 5,226,120
Total current liabilities 2,494,444 85,945,283

6,842,011 95,281,738

Non-current liabilities
Other payables 1,038,689 2,236,948 (1,582,885) 1,692,752
Notes payable to related
parties

- 482,076  482,076

Deferred taxes - 900,935  900,935
Total non-current
liabilities

1,038,689 3,619,959 1,582,885 3,075,763

Total liabilities 3,533,133 89,565,242 5,259,126 98,357,501

EQUITY 24,063,649 11,300,315 53,857,591 89,221,555

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY

27,596,782

100,865,557

59,116,717

187,579,056

Procedures Performed and Assumptions Used:

The December 31, 2016 consolidated balance sheet pro-forma is based on the combined balance sheets of
Emefcy, audited and accounted in accordance with IFRS (Column A) and RWL, audited and accounted in
accordance with US GAAP (Column B), as if the merger by the acquisition of RWL closed as of that date. No
changes were made to any of these balance sheets except presenting all equity components in a single
Financial Statement Line Item (FSLI).